900785838 07/13/2023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM824110

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
H2 Acquisition, LLC		06/16/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mr, Brands, LLC
Street Address:	113 Fillmore Street
City:	Bristol
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19007
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2135044	AQUA PLUMB
Registration Number:	2154244	AQUA PLUMB
Registration Number:	2244920	AQUA PLUMB
Registration Number:	2135045	AQUA PLUMB
Registration Number:	2145405	AQUA PLUMB
Registration Number:	5233913	AQUA PLUMB
Registration Number:	3604721	AUTO STOP DRIP
Registration Number:	5796125	BENDM
Registration Number:	3894908	BOWL BRILLIANT
Registration Number:	3995465	BRIGHT-WAY
Registration Number:	6456759	BRINGING INNOVATION AND VALUE INTO EVERY
Registration Number:	6503080	CARIBE KOOL
Registration Number:	5281618	CCC COMFORT ZONE
Serial Number:	97250516	COMFORT LIFE
Registration Number:	3123898	COMFORT ZONE
Registration Number:	4077230	COMFORT ZONE
Registration Number:	4902065	COMFORT ZONE
Registration Number:	5530490	COMFORT ZONE
Registration Number:	2988427	COMFORT ZONE
	•	TRADEMARK ——

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008143 FRAME: 0830

900785838

Registration Number: 24 Registration Number: 27 Registration Number: 27 Registration Number: 36 Registration Number: 22 Registration Number: 33 Registration Number: 19 Registration Number: 57 Registration Number: 23	192650 753704 636444 203993 325620 938235 710154	CONTINUOUS CLEAN CZ DINO-SAW DINO-SAW EL DIABLO EVERYTHING BUT THE PAINT EXO-PRO GAM GAM HI TECH
Registration Number: 24 Registration Number: 27 Registration Number: 36 Registration Number: 22 Registration Number: 33 Registration Number: 19 Registration Number: 57 Registration Number: 23	492650 753704 636444 203993 325620 938235 710154	DINO-SAW DINO-SAW EL DIABLO EVERYTHING BUT THE PAINT EXO-PRO GAM GAM
Registration Number: 27 Registration Number: 36 Registration Number: 22 Registration Number: 33 Registration Number: 19 Registration Number: 57 Registration Number: 23	753704 636444 203993 325620 938235 710154 333007	DINO-SAW EL DIABLO EVERYTHING BUT THE PAINT EXO-PRO GAM GAM
Registration Number: 36 Registration Number: 22 Registration Number: 33 Registration Number: 19 Registration Number: 57 Registration Number: 23	636444 203993 325620 938235 710154 333007	EL DIABLO EVERYTHING BUT THE PAINT EXO-PRO GAM GAM
Registration Number: 22 Registration Number: 33 Registration Number: 19 Registration Number: 57 Registration Number: 23	203993 325620 938235 710154 333007	EVERYTHING BUT THE PAINT EXO-PRO GAM GAM
Registration Number: 33 Registration Number: 19 Registration Number: 57 Registration Number: 23	325620 938235 710154 333007	EXO-PRO GAM
Registration Number: 19 Registration Number: 57 Registration Number: 23	938235 710154 333007	GAM GAM
Registration Number: 57 Registration Number: 23	710154 333007	GAM
Registration Number: 23	333007	
		ULTECH
Serial Number: 97	7407507	TI IEUT
oonan mannoon	7107567	LIVING COMFORT
Serial Number: 97	7201838	LIVING COMFORT
Registration Number: 46	693183	LOOP 'N LOCK
Registration Number: 47	777968	MATCHKEY
Registration Number: 19	921955	PERFECT PAINTER
Registration Number: 27	794802	PERFECT PREP
Registration Number: 70	71922	POWR CURVE TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number: 70	71921	POWR CURVE TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number: 53	360297	POWERGEAR
Registration Number: 43	365191	PRO-X
Registration Number: 43	365245	PRO-X
Registration Number: 42	286946	PRO-X
Registration Number: 42	290319	PRO-X
Registration Number: 57	703526	PX PRO
Registration Number: 40)37771	QUAD-POD
Registration Number: 57	769877	ROAD & HOME
Registration Number: 55	587137	ROAD & HOME
Registration Number: 13	382313	SENTINEL
Registration Number: 37	700935	STOP FLOW
Registration Number: 16	630803	STUDIO 5
Registration Number: 20	001222	THERMO CORE
Registration Number: 54	113645	U ULTRA HARDWARE
Registration Number: 54	154197	U ULTRA SECURITY
Registration Number: 55	562794	ULTRASAFE
Registration Number: 29	913666	WESTMORE
Registration Number: 24	182421	YELLOW STRIPE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155695767

Email: perry@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: David M. Perry
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Perry
SIGNATURE:	/David M. Perry/
DATE SIGNED:	07/13/2023

Total Attachments: 17

```
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page1.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page2.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page3.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page4.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page5.tif
source=H2A_Mr._Brands_-_IP_Assignment_(Execution_Version) (002)#page6.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page7.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page8.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page9.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page10.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page11.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page12.tif
source=H2A_Mr._Brands_-_IP_Assignment_(Execution_Version) (002)#page13.tif
source=H2A_Mr._Brands_-_IP_Assignment_(Execution_Version) (002)#page14.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page15.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page16.tif
source=H2A Mr. Brands - IP Assignment (Execution Version) (002)#page17.tif
```

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") dated as of June 16, 2023, is entered into by and among H2 Acquisition, LLC ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Mr. Brands, LLC ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Assignor and Assignee are each sometimes referred to herein individually as a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee desires to purchase and assume from Assignor, the Purchased IP, together with the goodwill of the business related to the Purchased IP, pursuant to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of June 16, 2023, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Purchase Agreement")¹; and

WHEREAS, this Assignment is being executed and delivered by the Parties in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and agreements set forth below, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor shall and hereby does irrevocably assign, convey and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in all of the Purchased IP including, without limitation, all of the registered trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and registered patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto. The trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 being assigned by each Assignor to Assignee is part of the ongoing business to which the marks pertain, as required by Section 10 of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1060.
- 2. <u>Maintenance, Prosecution, and Enforcement</u>. After the closing of the transactions contemplated under the Purchase Agreement, Assignee shall be solely responsible for maintaining and prosecuting and enforcing any registrations of the intellectual property, including recordation, filing and prosecution of all necessary applications, and the payment of all necessary fees due as a result of events, occurrences or omissions arising on or after the Closing Date and relating to the Purchased IP that constitutes registered intellectual property.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding on the Parties and their successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Terms of Purchase Agreement</u>. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall be deemed to modify, limit, expand, supersede, or amend any rights or obligations of Assignor or Assignee under the Purchase Agreement. Assignee acknowledges that Assignor makes no representation or warranty with respect to the assets being conveyed hereby except as specifically set forth in the Purchase Agreement. To the extent any conflict or inconsistency arises between any of the terms and provisions

158263.00105/132078413v.3

¹ Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

of this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern and control.

- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Assignor and Assignee shall execute and deliver such further instruments and take such other action as may be necessary or advisable or is reasonably requested by the other party to make effective the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Assignment is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Assignment or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 7. <u>Entire Agreement; Amendment.</u> The Purchase Agreement, Bill of Sale and this Assignment constitute the Parties' entire agreement with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior or contemporaneous negotiations, communications, discussions and correspondence concerning such subject matter. This Assignment may be amended or modified only with the prior written consent of the Parties.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

H2 ACQUISITION, LLC

Name: Robert Himmel

Title: Authorized Signatory

ASSIGNEE:

MR. BRANDS, LLC

DocuSigned by:

By Man Smith

Tidle.

Title: President

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment]

Schedule 1

Purchased IP

each case, related to the following brands: All of Seller's right, title and interest in the owned trademarks (listed below), patents (listed below), customer lists and universal product codes, in

- Comfort Zone
- PDX
- GAM
- Living Comfort
- Ultra
- AquaPlumb
- MyHelper
- Guard Security
- Bright-Way
- H.B Smith Tools
- KC Professionals
- Road and Home

Trademarks:

	(Cranbury), LLC			1998	1996			4	7	
H2 Acquisition, LLC	World and Main	11	26-Dec-2027	03-Feb-	05-Aug-	US	Registered	2,135,04	75/145,34	AQUA PLUMB 75/145,34 2,135,04 Registered US
	(Cranbury), LLC				2011	а	/ Renewed			
H2 Acquisition, LLC	World and Main	21	02-Dec-2011 07-Apr-2031 21	02-Dec-2011	07-Apr-	Panam	Registered Panam	199069 199069	199069	AQUA PLUMB
	(Cranbury), LLC				2011	а	/Renewed			
H2 Acquisition, LLC	World and Main	11		02-Dec-2011 07-Apr-2031	07-Apr-	Panam	Registered Panam	199068 199068	199068	AQUA PLUMB
Legal Owner ²	Record Owner ¹	Class	Renewal Class	Reg. Date	Status Count Filing Date Reg. Date ry	Count 13	Status	Reg. No.	Appl. No.	Trademark

not been updated to record H2 Acquisition, LLC as owner in the applicable public record. ¹ Updated registration of the U.S. trademarks to record H2 Acquisition, LLC as owner with the USPTO is currently in process but not yet completed. The non-U.S. trademarks have

² See footnote 1

COMFORT ZONE	COMFORT ZONE	COMFORT ZONE	COMFORT ZONE	COMFORT ZONE	COMFORT LIFE ³	CCC COMFORT ZONE	CARIBE KOOL	BRINGING INNOVATION AND VALUE INTO EVERY ROOM OF YOUR HOME	BRIGHT-WAY	BOWL BRILLIANT	BENDM	AUTO STOP DRIP	AQUA PLUMB	AQUA PLUMB	AQUA PLUMB	AQUA FLUMB	AQUA PLUMB
86/978,08	85/344,93 7	76/071,30 4	204736	2746593	97250516	86/508,77 9	88749395	88770626	76/701,07 4	77/806,64 1	88/176,82 2	77/578,21	87/141,81 8	75/145,35 4	75/145,35 2	75,201,51	75/145,35 5
4,902,065	4,077,230	3,123,898	204736	2452307		5,281,618	6503080	6456759	3,995,465	3,894,908	5796125	3,604,721	5,233,913	2,145,405	2,135,04 5	2,244,92	2,154,24
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered/ Renewed	Registered	Allowed	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Pending	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Kegistered	Registered
SU	US	US	Panam a	Mexico	US	US	$_{ m US}$	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	Ş	US
23-Oct-2014	13-Jun-2011	13-Jun-2000	22-Sep- 2011	17-May-2022	02-Feb- 2022	20-Jan-2015	07-Jan-2020	23-Jan-2020	04-Jan-2010	18-Aug-2009	31-Oct-2018	24-Sep- 2008	17-Aug-2016	05-Aug-1996	05-Aug- 1996	21-Nov- 1996	05-Aug- 1996
16-Feb- 2016	27-Dec-2011	01-Aug- 2006	30-Mar-2012	20-Sep- 2022		05-Sep- 2017	28-Sept- 2021	17-Aug-2021	19-Jul-2011	21-Dec-2010	02-Jul-2019	07-Apr-2009	27-Jun-2017	17-Mar-1998	03-Feb- 1998	11-May- 1999	28-Apr-1998
15-Feb-2026	26-Dec-2021	21-Sep-2026	22-Sep-2031	17-May-2032		05-Sep-2027	28-Sept-2031	17-Aug-2031	28-Jun-2027	30-Nov-2026	01-Jul-2029	06-Apr-2029	27-Jun-2027	14-Jan-2028	27-Dec-2027	09-May-2029	14-Jan-2028
11	11	11	=	11		11	11	35	09, 11	5	6	8	သ	6	∞	21	35
World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	(Cranbury), LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC
H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC				H2 Acquisition, LLC ARK		H2 Acquisition, LLC

³ Petition to Revive and filing of a 6 month Extension of Time to File Statement of Use is in process.

REEL: 008143 FRAME: 0837

IC	TC	LC	LC	LC	LC	LC	LC	LC	LC			TR	 ADE	│ 万 MARK FRAME	
H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	
World and Main (Cranbury), LLC		World and Main (Cranbury), LLC		World and Main (Cranbury) LLC	World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	HOWARD BERGER CO., l LLC a/k/a World and Main (Cranbury), LLC									
11	11	16	16	08,09, 16,17, 21	16	25	16	ω	∞	7	11	11	6	11	
		21-Mar-2030	15-Dec-2029	25-Mar-2029	08-Feb-2026	06-Sep-2027	~	09-Jun-2029	19-Aug-2023	25-Sep-2031	16-Jul-2023	10-Sep-2028		12-Apr-2032	
		21-Mar-2000	15-Dec-2009	26-Mar-2019	28-Nov-1995	30-Oct-2007	25-Aug-1998	09-Jun-2009	19-Aug-2003	25-Sep-2001	16-Jul-2013	11-Sep-2018	30-Aug-2005	12-Apr-2012	
04-Jan-2022	03-Nov-2021	04-July-1999 21-Mar-2000	03-Jul-2008	15-Jul-2016	12-Sep-1994	12-Jan-2004		28-Mar-2008	22-Nov-2000	22-Nov-2000	28-Nov-2012 16-Jul-2013	15-Dec-2017 11-Sep-2018	31-Jan-2001	23-Sep-2011	
US	SD	US	Canada	US	US	US	IS	US	US	US	US	US	US	Costa Rica	
Allowed	Allowed	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	
		2,333,007	TMA755,30 Registered	5,710,154	1,938,235	3,325,620	2,203,993	3,636,444	2,753,704	2,492,650	4,368,229	5,562,758	2,988,427	217409	
97201838	97107567	75/718,922 2,333,007	1,401,940	87/105,364 5,710,154	74/572,054 1,938,235	78/350,488	75/381,721	77/434,127	76/170,434 2,753,704	76/170,433	85/789,491 4,368,229	87/723,390 5,562,758	76/202,973 2,988,427	2011- 0009413	
LIVING COMFORT and Design ⁵	LIVING COMFORT ⁴	ні-тесн	ні-ТЕСН	GAM	GAM	EXO-PRO	EVERYTHING BUT THE PAINT	EL DIABLO	DINO-SAW	DINO-SAW	CZ	CONTINUOUS CLEAN	COMFORT ZONE and Design	COMFORT ZONE and Design	conditioners

⁴ Petition to Revive and filing of a 6 month Extension of Time to File Statement of Use is in process. ⁵ Petition to Revive and filing of a 6 month Extension of Time to File Statement of Use is in process.

stere	346	346	TMA872514 4,290,319 TMA751846 5,703,526 4,037,771 5769877	4,286,946 TMA872514 4,290,319 4,290,319 TMA751846 5,703,526 5,703,526 4,037,771 5769877	4,365,245 4,286,946 TMA872514 TMA872514 4,290,319 TMA751846 5,703,526 5,703,526 5,769877	4,365,191 4,365,245 4,286,946 TMA872514 7,290,319 4,290,319 TMA751846 5,703,526 5,703,526 5,769877	5,360,297 4,365,191 4,365,245 4,286,946 TMA872514 4,290,319 4,290,319 TMA751846 5,703,526 5,703,526 5,769877	7,071,921 5,360,297 4,365,191 4,365,245 4,286,946 TMA872514 7,03,526 5,703,526 5,769877	7,071,922 7,071,921 5,360,297 4,365,191 4,365,245 4,286,946 TMA872514 7MA751846 5,703,526 5,703,526 5,769877	2,794,802 7,071,922 7,071,921 5,360,297 4,365,191 4,286,946 4,286,946 TMA872514 TMA751846 5,703,526 5,703,526 5,769877	1,921,955 2,794,802 7,071,922 7,071,921 5,360,297 4,365,245 4,286,946 17MA872514 17MA751846 5,703,526 5,703,526 5,769877	514
USA	Registered USA Registered USA Registered USA	Registered USA Registered USA Registered USA Registered USA	Registered US Registered US Registered USA Registered USA Registered USA	Registered US Registered US Registered US Registered USA Registered USA	Registered US Registered US Registered US Registered US Registered USA Registered USA Registered USA	Registered US Registered US Registered US S14 Registered US Registered US Registered US Registered USA Registered USA	Registered US Registered US Registered US Registered US Registered Canada Registered USA Registered USA Registered USA	Registere d US Registered USA Registered USA	Registere d US Registered USA Registered USA	Registered US Registere US Registered USA	Registered US Registere US Registere US Registered USA	Registered US Registered US Registered US Registere US Registered USA Registered USA
		_ _										
18-Mar-2029 10-Oct-2031	2-Nov-2024 18-Mar-2029 10-Oct-2031	2-Feb-2023 2-Nov-2024 18-Mar-2029 10-Oct-2031	04-Mar-2029 2-Feb-2023 2-Nov-2024 18-Mar-2029 10-Oct-2031	5-Feb-2023 04-Mar-2029 2-Feb-2023 2-Nov-2024 118-Mar-2029 110-Oct-2031	9-Jul-2023 5-Feb-2023 04-Mar-2029 2-Feb-2023 2-Nov-2024 18-Mar-2029 10-Oct-2031	9-Jul-2023 9-Jul-2023 5-Feb-2023 04-Mar-2029 2-Feb-2023 2-Nov-2024 18-Mar-2029	19-Dec-2027 9-Jul-2023 9-Jul-2023 9-Jul-2023 5-Feb-2023 04-Mar-2029 2-Feb-2023 2-Nov-2024 18-Mar-2029	06-Jun-2029 19-Dec-2027 9-Jul-2023 9-Jul-2023 5-Feb-2023 2-Feb-2023 2-Nov-2024 118-Mar-2029 110-Oct-2031	06-June-2029 06-Jun-2029 19-Dec-2027 9-Jul-2023 9-Jul-2023 5-Feb-2023 2-Feb-2023 2-Feb-2023 18-Mar-2029 118-Mar-2029	27-Nov-2023 06-June-2029 06-Jun-2029 19-Dec-2027 9-Jul-2023 9-Jul-2023 5-Feb-2023 2-Feb-2023 2-Feb-2023 118-Mar-2029 119-Oct-2031	26-Sep-2024 27-Nov-2023 06-June-2029 06-Jun-2029 19-Dec-2027 9-Jul-2023 9-Jul-2023 5-Feb-2023 2-Feb-2023 2-Feb-2023 118-Mar-2029	20-Jul-2025 26-Sep-2024 27-Nov-2023 06-June-2029 06-Jun-2029 19-Dec-2027 9-Jul-2023 9-Jul-2023 9-Jul-2023 5-Feb-2023 2-Feb-2023 2-Feb-2024 18-Mar-2029
, 16, World and Main , 21, (Cranbury), LLC				 								
H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC H2 Acquisition, LLC H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC H2 Acquisition, LLC H2 Acquisition, LLC H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC
	da 03-Jul-2008 02-Nov-2009 2-Nov-2024 16 World and Main H2 (Cranbury), LLC	18-Jul-2011 12-Feb-2013 2-Feb-2023 16 World and Main H2 (Cranbury), LLC (Cranbury), LLC H2 (Cranbury), LLC (Cr	Ida 24-Nov-2011 04-Mar-2014 04-Mar-2029 8, 16, 17, 21, (Cranbury), LLC World and Main 17, 21, (Cranbury), LLC I8-Jul-2011 12-Feb-2013 2-Feb-2023 16 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC Ida 03-Jul-2008 02-Nov-2009 2-Nov-2024 16 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	28-Apr-2011 5-Feb-2013 5-Feb-2023 16 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	18-Jul-2011 09-Jul-2013 9-Jul-2023 8, 17 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	28-Apr-2011 09-Jul-2013 9-Jul-2023 8, 17 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC 18-Jul-2011 09-Jul-2013 9-Jul-2023 8, 17 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC 28-Apr-2011 5-Feb-2013 5-Feb-2023 16 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC 24-Nov-2011 04-Mar-2014 04-Mar-2029 8, 16, World and Main 17, 21, (Cranbury), LLC 22 World and Main 18-Jul-2011 12-Feb-2013 2-Feb-2023 16 World and Main 18-Jul-2008 02-Nov-2009 2-Nov-2024 16 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC (Cranbur	O1-Oct-2014 19-Dec-2017 19-Dec-2027 1	21-Jan-2022 06-Jun-2023 06-Jun-2029 11 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	21-Jan-2022 06-Jun-2023 06-June-2029 11 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	01-Nov-2002 16-Dec-2003 27-Nov-2023 21 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	6-Sep-1994 26-Sep-1995 26-Sep-2024 16 (Cranbury), LLC 01-Nov-2002 16-Dec-2003 27-Nov-2023 21 (Cranbury), LLC 21-Jan-2022 06-Jun-2023 06-Jun-2029 11 (Cranbury), LLC 21-Jan-2022 06-Jun-2023 11 (Cranbury), LLC 21-Jan-2021 09-Jul-2013 9-Jul-2023 8, 17 (Cranbury), LLC 21-Jul-2011 09-Jul-2013 9-Jul-2023 8, 17 (Cranbury), LLC 22-Jul-2011 09-Jul-2013 5-Feb-2023 16 (Cranbury), LLC 22-Jul-2011 04-Mar-2014 04-Mar-2029 8, 16, (Cranbury), LLC 22-Jul-2011 12-Feb-2013 2-Feb-2023 16 (Cranbury), LLC 22-Jul-2008 02-Nov-2009 2-Nov-2024 16 (Cranbury), LLC (Cranbury), LLC (Cranbury), LLC (Cranbury), LLC (Cranbury), LLC 22-Jul-2008 02-Nov-2009 2-Nov-2024 16 (Cranbury), LLC (Cranbury), LL	24-Oct-2013 21-Jul-2015 20-Jul-2025 6 (Cranbury), LLC 6-Sep-1994 26-Sep-1995 26-Sep-2024 16 (Cranbury), LLC 01-Nov-2002 16-Dec-2003 27-Nov-2023 21 (Cranbury), LLC 21-Jan-2022 06-Jun-2023 06-June-2029 11 (Cranbury), LLC 21-Jan-2022 06-Jun-2023 06-Jun-2029 11 (Cranbury), LLC 01-Oct-2014 19-Dec-2017 19-Dec-2027 1 (Cranbury), LLC 01-Oct-2014 19-Dec-2017 19-Dec-2027 1 (Cranbury), LLC 28-Apr-2011 09-Jul-2013 9-Jul-2023 8, 17 (Cranbury), LLC 18-Jul-2011 5-Feb-2013 5-Feb-2023 16 (Cranbury), LLC 28-Apr-2011 5-Feb-2013 5-Feb-2023 16 (Cranbury), LLC 18-Jul-2011 12-Feb-2013 2-Feb-2023 16 (Cranbury), LLC 18-Jul-2011 12-Feb-2013 2-Feb-2023 16 (Cranbury), LLC 19-Jul-2011 12-Feb-2013 1-7, 21, (Cranbury), LLC 19-Jul-2013 2-Feb-2023 1-7, 21, (Cranbury), LLC 19-Jul-2014 04-Mar-2029 8, 16, World and Main (Cranbury), LLC 19-Jul-2013 2-Feb-2023 1-7, 21, (Cranbury), LLC 19-Jul-2014 04-Mar-2029 8, 16, World and Main (Cranbury), LLC 19-Jul-2018 2-Feb-2023 1-7, 21, (Cranbury), LLC 19-Jul-2018 2-Feb-2023 1-7, 21, (Cranbury), LLC 19-Jul-2019 2-Nov-2024 1-7, 21, (Cranbury), LLC 19-Jul-2019 2-Nov-2024 1-7, 21, (Cranbury), LLC 19-Jul-2019 2-Nov-2024 1-7, 21, (Cranbury), LLC

REEL: 008143 FRAME: 0839

Main Main Main Main Main Main Main Main	China)	POWER CURVE 1685122 WIPO 11 World and Main (designa tions in Mexico, Canada, and design and design and design Canada, and Canada,	POWER CURVE 97232315 Pending China 07-March- 11 World and Main TECHNOLOGY 2023 (Cranbury), LLC and Design	Design Only 40400225 40400225 Registered China 16-Aug-2019 14-Mar- 13-Mar-2031 06 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	Pending China 01-Jul-2022	2449746 Registered Mexico	BRINGING BRINGING 2035112 Pending Canada 18-Jun-2020 Granbury), LLC AND VALUE INTO EVERY ROOM OF YOUR HOME	Pending Canada 20-Jul-2022	LIVING 2183021 Pending Canada 03-May-2022 11 World and Main COMFORT (Cranbury), LLC	20 2,482,421 Registered US 18-Sep-2000 05-June-2001 05-Jun-2031 16	WESTMORE 76/497,108 2,913,666 Registered US 13-Mar-2003 21-Dec-2004 21-Dec-2024 6 (World and LLC)	ULTRASAFE 87/784,986 5,562,794 Registered US 05-Feb-2018 11-Sep-2018 11-Sep-2024 6 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	U ULTRA 87092834 5,454,197 Registered USA 05-Jul-2016 24-Apr-2018 24-Apr-2024 6 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	U ULTRA 87/088,718 5,413,645 Registered USA 26-Jun-2016 27-Feb-2018 27-Feb-2023 6, 20 World and Main HARDWARE (Cranbury), LLC	THERMO CORE 74/723,582 2,001,222 Registered US 28-Aug-1995 09-Sep-1996 09-Sep-2026 16 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	73/762,604 1,630,803 Registered US 08-Nov-1988 08-Jan-1991 08-Jan-2031 16 World and Main (Cranbury), LLC	
H2 Acquisition, LLC	_	``	, H2				,		H2		World and Cranbury), H2 Acquis	` 2	,		H2	``	•

REEL: 008143 FRAME: 0840

Patents:

17/202, 161		17/002, 317	29/733, 730	17/727, 996	29/372, 532	29/372, 531	29/639, 759	Appl. No.
-		-	D952,112	-	D643,230	D646,501	D850,592	Patent No.
Pending		Pending	Issued	Pending	Issued	Issued	Issued	Status
USA		USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	Country
15-Mar- 2021		25-Aug- 2020	06-May- 2020	25-Apr-2022	03-Dec- 2010	03-Dec- 2010	08-Mar- 2018	Filing Date
-		-	17-May- 2022	-	16-Aug 2011	11-Oct- 2011	4-Jun-2019	Issue Date
H2 Acquisition, LLC		H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	H2 Acquisition, LLC	Record Owner
Segmented PTC Heating Element Array		WINDOW FAN WITH SCREEN COVERING	Heater	Window Fan	FOLDABLE STAND	FOLDABLE STAND	PORTABLE HEATER	Title
This application is subject to a Non-Final Office Action and the deadline to respond is	A Petition for a 3-month extension of time, Request for Continued Examination and Response to Office Action were timely submitted on June 14 2023.	This application is under a Final Office Action and the final deadline to respond was June 16, 2023.				PNC Security Interest recordec ACM Nov. 5, 2018 at Reel/Frame 047408/0624	DEM ∆	Open K

								September 9, 2023.
17/223, 080	-	Pending	USA	06-Apr-2021	-	H2 Acquisition, LLC	Heater with Energy Save Function	
17/203, 226	1	Pending	USA	16-Mar- 2021	1	H2 Acquisition, LLC	PTC Heater with Energy Save Function	

Domain Names:

Internet Domain Name Registrations			
Domain Name	Status	Expiration Date	Registrar
acmeplumbingsupply.com	Active	1/5/2024	GoDaddy
aquaplumb.com	Active	1/5/2024	GoDaddy
aquaplumb.net	Active	7/18/2024	GoDaddy
comfortlivingproducts.co	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
comfortlivingproducts.com	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
comfortlivingproducts.net	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONE-CA.CA	Active	9/24/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONE-US.COM	Active	9/24/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONE-US.INFO	Active	9/24/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONE-US.NET	Active	9/24/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONE-US.ORG	Active	9/24/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONE-US.US	Active	9/23/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONEAIRPURE.COM	Active	10/14/2024	GoDaddy

Domain Name	Status	Expiration Date	Registrar
comfortzoneairpurifier.com	Active	10/12/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONEAIRPURIFIERS.CO	Active	10/14/2024	GoDaddy
comfortzoneclean.com	Active	10/12/2023	GoDaddy
comfortzonecleanairpurifiers.com	Active	10/12/2023	GoDaddy
comfortzonecleanproduct.com	Active	10/12/2023	GoDaddy
comfortzonecleanproducts.com	Active	10/12/2023	GoDaddy
comfortzoncfans.com	Active	7/18/2024	GoDaddy
comfortzonefans.net	Active	7/18/2024	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONEFILTERS.COM	Active	10/14/2024	GoDaddy
comfortzoneforyou.com	Active	6/7/2024	GoDaddy
comfortzoneheaters.net	Active	7/18/2024	GoDaddy
comfortzonehome.com	Active	7/11/2023	GoDaddy
comfortzonehome.net	Active	10/1/2024	GoDaddy
comfortzonehome.org	Active	10/1/2024	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONEHUMIDIFIERS.CO M	Active	10/14/2024	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONEPARTS.COM	Active	10/14/2024	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONEPRODUCT.COM	Active	7/8/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONEPRODUCT.INFO	Active	7/9/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONEPRODUCT.NET	Active	7/9/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONEPRODUCT.ORG	Active	7/9/2023	GoDaddy
comfortzoneproducts.com	Active	11/19/2023	GoDaddy
COMFORTZONEPRODUCTS.NET	Active	7/9/2023	GoDaddy
comfortzonepurifier.com	Active	10/12/2023	GoDaddy
comfortzonepurifiers.com	Active	10/12/2023	GoDaddy
comfortzonetoday.com	Active	6/7/2024	GoDaddy
cz-clean.com	Active	10/12/2023	GoDaddy

Internet Donain Name Registrations			
Domain Name	Status	Expiration Date	Registrar
czcleanairpurifiers.com	Active	10/12/2023	GoDaddy
czcleaner.com	Active	10/12/2023	GoDaddy
czcleans.com	Active	10/12/2023	GoDaddy
czproducts.com	Active	6/7/2024	GoDaddy
exo-pro.com	Active	12/20/2023	GoDaddy
Hberger.com	Active	09/03/2023	GoDaddy
H2bgroup.com	Active	02/28/2023	GoDaddy
Piedmonthardwarebrands.com	Active	09/20/2023	CSC Global
Worldandmain.com	Active	04/14/2023	GoDaddy

guarc	guarc	gamu		inter
uardsecurityhardware.com	uardsecurity.net	amusa.com		net Di
tyhardy	y.net	⊢	Dom	unain
vare.cc			Domain Name	Name
m			me	Regist
				ternet Donain Name Registrations
	,	7	7.00	
Active	Active	Active	Status	
1/5/2024	7/18	7/5/2	Expiration Date	
2024	7/18/2024	7/5/2023	iration	
			Date	
Gol	Gol	Gol	Res	
GoDaddy	GoDaddy	GoDaddy	Registrar	

Domain Name Status Expiration Date Registrar hbsmithtools.com Active 1/5/2024 GoDaddy kcpro.net Active 7/18/2024 GoDaddy kcprotool.com Active 12/22/2023 GoDaddy kcprotools.com Active 12/22/2023 GoDaddy kcprotools.com Active 12/22/2023 GoDaddy kcprotools.com Active 11/16/2023 GoDaddy kivingcomfortaircleaners.com Active 11/16/2023 GoDaddy livingcomfortaircleaners.net Active 11/16/2023 GoDaddy livingcomfortairpurifiers.co Active 11/16/2023 GoDaddy livingcomfortairpurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023 GoDaddy livingcomfortairpurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023 GoDaddy livingcomfortairpurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023 GoDaddy livingcomfortairpurifiers.com Active 11/12/2023 GoDaddy livingcomfortairpurifiers.com Active 11/12/2023 GoDaddy	HHER HER DINHAM LAMBE REGISTIAMONS			
com Active 1/5/2024 net Active 7/18/2024 n Active 12/22/2023 n Active 12/22/2023 n Active 12/22/2023 n Active 12/22/2023 n Active 11/16/2023 n Active 11/16/2023 n Active 11/16/2023 n Active 11/16/2023 n Active 11/12/2023	Domain Name	Status	Expiration Date	Registrar
net Active 7/18/2024 n Active 12/22/2023 n Active 12/22/2023 m Active 12/22/2023 m Active 12/22/2023 mircleaners.co Active 11/16/2023 aircleaners.com Active 11/16/2023 airipurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023 airipurifiers.com Active 11/12/2023 airipurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023 fans.co Active 11/12/2023 fans.com Active 11/12/2023	hbsmithtools.com	Active	1/5/2024	GoDaddy
n Active 12/22/2023 n Active 12/22/2023 m Active 12/22/2023 m Active 12/22/2023 mircleaners.co Active 11/16/2023 aircleaners.com Active 11/16/2023 airpurifiers.com Active 11/16/2023 airpurifiers.com Active 11/12/2023 airpurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023 airpurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023 Active 11/12/2023 Serial Active	hbsmithtools.net	Active	7/18/2024	GoDaddy
n Active 12/22/2023 m Active 12/22/2023 m Active 12/22/2023 aircleaners.co Active 11/16/2023 aircleaners.net Active 11/16/2023 airpurifiers.co Active 11/16/2023 airpurifiers.com Active 11/12/2023 airpurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023 fans.co Active 11/12/2023 Active 11/12/2023	kepro.net	Active	12/22/2023	GoDaddy
m Active 12/22/2023 laircleaners.co Active 12/22/2023 laircleaners.com Active 11/16/2023 laircleaners.net Active 11/16/2023 lairpurifiers.com Active 11/16/2023 lairpurifiers.com Active 11/12/2023 lairpurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023 lairpurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023 lairpurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023 lairpurifiers.net Active 11/12/2023	kcprotool.com	Active	12/22/2023	GoDaddy
Active 12/22/2023 srs.co Active 11/16/2023 srs.net Active 11/16/2023 srs.co 11/16/2023 11/16/2023 srs.co Active 11/12/2023 srs.net Active 11/12/2023 srs.net Active 11/12/2023 srs.net Active 11/12/2023 Active 11/12/2023 srs.net Active 11/12/2023	kcprotool.net	Active	12/22/2023	GoDaddy
IS.CO Active 11/16/2023 IS.COM Active 11/16/2023 IS.Net Active 11/16/2023 ISS.CO Active 11/12/2023 ISS.COM Active 11/12/2023 ISS.COM Active 11/12/2023 ISS.COM Active 11/12/2023 ISS.COM Active 11/12/2023	kcprotools.com	Active	12/22/2023	GoDaddy
IS.COM Active 11/16/2023 ISS.net Active 11/16/2023 ISS.CO Active 11/12/2023 ISS.COM Active 11/12/2023 ISS.Net Active 11/12/2023 ISS.Net Active 11/12/2023 ISS.Net Active 11/12/2023	livingcomfortaircleaners.co	Active	11/16/2023	GoDaddy
as.net Active 11/16/2023 ass.co Active 11/12/2023 ass.com Active 11/12/2023 ass.net Active 11/12/2023 ass.net Active 11/12/2023 ass.net Active 11/12/2023	livingcomfortaircleaners.com	Active	11/16/2023	GoDaddy
xs.co Active 11/12/2023 xs.com Active 11/12/2023 xs.net Active 11/12/2023 Active 11/12/2023 Active 11/12/2023	livingcomfortaircleaners.net	Active	11/16/2023	GoDaddy
xrs.com Active 11/12/2023 xrs.net Active 11/12/2023 Active 11/12/2023 11/12/2023 11/12/2023	livingcomfortairpurifiers.co	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
Active 11/12/2023 Active 11/12/2023 Active 11/12/2023	livingcomfortairpurifiers.com	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
Αςτίνε 11/12/2023 Αςτίνε 11/12/2023	livingcomfortairpurifiers.net	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
Active 11/12/2023	livingcomfortfans.co	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
	livingcomfortfans.com	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy

Domain Name	Status	Expiration Date	Registrar
livingcomfortfans.net	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortheaters.co	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortheaters.com	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortheaters.net	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomforthumidifiers.co	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomforthumidifiers.com	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomforthumidifiers.net	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortproducts.co	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortproducts.com	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortproducts.net	Active	11/12/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortstore.co	Active	11/16/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortstore.com	Active	11/16/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortstore.net	Active	11/16/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortusa.co	Active	11/16/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortusa.com	Active	11/16/2023	GoDaddy
livingcomfortusa.net	Active	11/16/2023	GoDaddy
myhelper.biz	Active	7/17/2024	GoDaddy
myhelperhardware.com	Active	1/5/2024	GoDaddy
myhelperhousewares.com	Active	1/5/2024	GoDaddy
originators-not-imitators.com	Active	4/28/2023	GoDaddy
originatorsnotimitators.com	Active	4/12/2023	GoDaddy
originatorsnotimitators.net	Active	4/12/2023	GoDaddy
paintpro-x.com	Active	6/1/2023	GoDaddy
peidmonthardware.com	Active	9/19/2023	GoDaddy
piedmonthardware.com	Active	9/20/2023	GoDaddy
piedmonthb.com	Active	3/4/2023	GoDaddy
piedmonthb.org	Active	3/4/2023	GoDaddy

Domain Name	Status	Expiration Date	Registrar
pitlaneauto.net	Active	7/18/2024	GoDaddy
poochnpurrnet	Active	7/18/2024	GoDaddy
px-paint.com	Active	6/1/2023	GoDaddy
pxpaintingtool.com	Active	1/12/2024	GoDaddy
pxpaintingtools.co	Active	8/22/2023	GoDaddy
pxpaintingtools.com	Active	8/23/2023	GoDaddy
pxpaintingtools.info	Active	8/23/2023	GoDaddy
pxpaintingtools.net	Active	8/23/2023	GoDaddy
pxpainttools.com	Active	1/12/2024	GoDaddy
roadandhome.com	Active	6/2/2023	GoDaddy
oadandhome.info	Active	6/2/2023	GoDaddy
oadandhome.net	Active	6/2/2023	GoDaddy
	Active	6/2/2023	GoDaddy
oadandhome.org	Active	7/18/2024	GoDaddy
roadandhome.org sfsaquaplumb.com			

<u>~</u>	·	bood
చ	Domain Name	200 200
0		7
ğ		nternet Domain Name
<u>G</u>		Ć.
Q.		1000
Š		Domain Name H
Ξ	hood	Ξ
Þ	ĕ	<u>w</u> .
	oma)00 (00
	2	1
	\ ₹	2
	in Name	3
	2	m
	ame	æ
	(T)	ΉČ
		Ø.
		=
		500. 200.
		3
		XXX
	1	
	Status	
1	78	
6	25	
Ξ.	, m	
œ	25	
	Status	
	Ex	
2/	3	
27	÷	
12	Ē,	
0	2	
زن	<u> </u>	
	Expiration Date	istrations
	Ö	
	*	
	Ф.	
	1	
	bossi	
Go	Re	
GoD	Regi	
GoDad	Registı	
GoDaddy	Registra	
GoDaddy	Registrar	OHS CONTROL OF THE CO

RECORDED: 07/13/2023